
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 3 April 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Martha Howells 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in 

addressing poverty and social exclusion: Children and young 

people 

(09.30 - 10.40) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Siân Lewis, Chief Executive, Urdd  

Catrin James, National Policy and Projects Officer, Urdd 

Kathryn Williams, Director, Rubicon Dance 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

3.1 Correspondence from the BBC regarding the representation of Wales 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Private debrief 

(10.40 - 12.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: Legal Briefing 

paper and consideration of key issues 

 (Pages 42 - 52)  

7 Film and major television production in Wales: Discussion of draft 

report 

 (Pages 53 - 95)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

The role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion / Rôl 

celfyddydau a diwylliant wrth fynd i'r afael â thlodi ac allgáu cymdeithasol 

CWLC(5) CP11 

Ymateb gan Welsh League of Hope / Evidence from Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

 

Ymateb Urdd Gobaith Cymru i’r alwad am dystiolaeth gan Bwyllgor Diwylliant, y 

Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru ar - Rôl celfyddydau a 

diwylliant wrth fynd i'r afael â thlodi ac allgau cymdeith
[...]
u Cymru, nid yn unig beth yw mudiad yr Urdd a 

beth yw’r phenonomen ‘eisteddfod’, ond esbonio beth yw Cymru. Rydym hefyd 

wedi gofyn mwy nac unwaith am y cyfle i annerch aelodau'r Cyngor ei hunain er 

mwyn i ni gyflwyno trosolwg o waith yr Urdd i’r aelodau ei hun, ac er bod 

ambell aelod dros y blynyddoedd wedi bod gwbl hyddysg yn yr Urdd a 

thraddodiadau celfyddydol Cymru, ni allwn ddweud hynny am bob un.  

28. Rydym hefyd wedi profi mwy nac unwaith diffyg presenoldeb llwyr aelodau’r 

Cyngor a’r swyddogion yng ngweithgareddau’r Urdd sydd wedi derbyn cymorth 

ariannol oddi wrth y Cyngor. Eto nid ydym yn dweud y dylai pob aelod o’r 

Cyngor neu’r swyddogion fod yn bresennol ym mhopeth, ond credwn y byddai 

presenoldeb yn fodd i ni ddangos bod y buddsoddiad yn y Cwmni Theatr, yn 

sioeau’r Eisteddfod neu ar faes yr Eisteddfod, yn llwyddo. 

29. Mae gweithgareddau'r Urdd yn darparu gwerth economaidd i ardaloedd yng 

Nghymru, wrth i’r Eisteddfod deithio ar draws Cymru.  Mewn adroddiad 

annibynnol ar Effaith Economaidd Urdd Gobaith Cymru, (yma) cynhyrchodd 

Pack Page 20

http://www.urdd.cymru/files/8015/4219/7322/Asesiad_Effaith_Economaidd_yr_Urdd_09.11.18_Cymraeg.pdf


Eisteddfod Lleol a Chenedlaethol yr Urdd 2018 werth economaidd o £11.5m yng 

Nghymru a £5.5m yn yr ardal leol (Brycheiniog a Maesyfed). 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 21



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22



Tackling Poverty & Social Exclusion 
Evidence for the Culture, Welsh Language & 

Communications Committee  

Collecting Gravity at the Senedd, Photo Credit: Sian Trenberth

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales  
Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee  
The role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion / Rôl celfyddydau a diwylliant wrth fynd i'r afael â thlodi ac allgáu cymdeithasol 
CWLC(5) CP22 
Ymateb gan Rubicon Dance / Evidence from Rubicon Dance

Pack Page 28



 

Tackling Poverty & Social Exclusion through Culture 
Kathryn Williams 
March 2019 

Introduction 
At the request of the Culture, Welsh Language & Communications Committee,  
Rubicon Dance has been invited to their meeting on 20th March 2019 to give 
evidence in response to their enquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing 
poverty and social exclusion. 

The committee expressed an interest in finding out more about Rubicon’s 
experience of tackling social exclusion through arts and culture. In particular, the 
committee is interested in knowing what works, what doesn’t work and any barriers 
that Rubicon has encountered in its work.  The committee are especially interested 
in the resources needed to make these efforts successful, both staff and funding.  

This paper addresses these specific questions and responds to some of the broader 
questions the enquiry raises.  

About Rubicon Dance 
Established in 1975, Rubicon is a 
community dance charity built around 
the single, central idea of aspirational 
dance for everyone.  We deliver dance 
opportunities for people and 
communities across the South Wales 
region and we have built a strong, 
nationally recognised reputation for our 
ability to reach those who are often 
excluded from the arts.  

Ysgol Y Deri at St David’s Hall.  Photo credit Sian Trenberth 
 

We frequently challenge traditional views of what it means to dance, whether this is 
where we dance, who we dance with or what artistic expression looks like.  Rubicon 
works in day centres, care homes, schools, hospitals and community venues of all 
kinds, as well as at our own, well established premises in the heart of Adamsdown.  
 
In a typical week we work with approximately 2000 participants of all ages and 
abilities giving them the chance to express themselves through dance.  We 
encourage people from all walks of life to take part in dance, nurture talent and 
support and develop the sector’s workforce. 
 
Our ethos of aspirational dance fo
[...]
eds 
into programme making? 

 
4. I would also be interested in any other work that you do to improve 

the representation of Wales across the BBC’s outputs and strengthen 
the production sector and creative talent within Wales.   

 

Yours sincerely,   

 

Bethan Sayed 

Chair of the Committee 

 

 

 

Pack Page 40

http://record.assembly.wales/Committee/5121
http://record.assembly.wales/Committee/5121


Pack Page 41



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing poverty and social exclusion: Children and young people
	Urdd - Consultation response (Welsh only)
	Urdd - Consultation response (Private)
	Rubicon Dance - Consultation response

	3.1 Correspondence from the BBC regarding the representation of Wales
	2019 02 18 Chair to BBC Director representation
	Response to Chair English

	6 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: Legal Briefing paper and consideration of key issues
	Legal Advice Note

	7 Film and major television production in Wales: Discussion of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5346 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

David Melding AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Catrin James, Urdd 

Siân Lewis, Urdd 

Kathryn Williams, Rubicon Dance 

Committee Staff: 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM and Vikki Howells AM. 

1.3 Rhianon Passmore AM declared that her son is an Urdd participant.  

2 Count me in! - Inquiry into the role of arts and culture in addressing 

poverty and social exclusion: Children and young people  

2.1 Members were shown a video from both organisations. 

2.2 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.  

2.3 Witnesses from the Urdd agreed to provide additional information to the 

Committee regarding its strategic approach to addressing poverty and social exclusion 

through arts and culture.  

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Committee Members agreed to discuss this paper during the private part of today’s 

meeting.   

3.1 Correspondence from the BBC regarding the representation of Wales  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

5 Private debrief  

5.1 Members discussed the evidence received.  

6 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: Legal Briefing paper 

and consideration of key issues  

6.1 Members discussed the legal briefing paper and consideration of key issues. 

7 Film and major television production in Wales: Discussion of draft 

report  

7.1 Members agreed to share their views with the Clerking team ahead of a further 

discussion on the report at its first meeting after Easter recess.  


